HON. GABRIEL H. BORDADO, JR.

City Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer

- City Councilors -

HON. CECILIA VELUZ-DE ASIS HON. JOSE A. TUASON

HON. NELSON S. LEGACION HON. JOAQUIN F. PEREZ, JR.

HON. ESTEBAN R. ABONAL HON. RAOUL T. ROSALES

HON. DAVID CASPER NATHAN A. SERGIO HON. ALEX C. NERO

HON. MARIA ELIZABETH Q. LAVADIA HON. DAN PAOLO R. MORALES

HON. RAY-AN CYDRICK G. RENTOY

RESOLUTION NO. 2012-273

RESOLUTION URGING THE NATIONAL ELECTRIFICATION ADMINISTRATION (NEA) TO TEMPORARILY TAKE-OVER THE MANAGEMENT OF THE CAMARINES SUR II ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE (CASURECO II), TO BEST SERVE THE INTEREST OF ITS MEMBERS AND CONSUMERS:-

On joint and collective motion

WHEREAS, brought to the attention of the $10^{\rm th}$ Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of Naga is the discomfort of power consumers brought about by the successive brownouts since June 11, 2012 due to inefficient and ineffective services of the Camarines Sur II Electric Cooperative (CASURECO II);

WHEREAS, the power consumers has been experiencing these power outages since February, this year, caused by the shutting down of the 15-year-old 20 MVA transformer that brought inconvenience and resulted to damages on industrial machineries and household equipment;

WHEREAS, the almost 28 hours brownout within the coverage area of the Camarines Sur II Electric Cooperative (CASURECO II) particularly in most areas of Naga City adversely affected the power consumers most specially business/commercial establishments, and daily operations of government and private institutions;

WHEREAS, this unexpected shutting down of 20 MVA transformer is a clear manifestation of CASURECO II Management's ineptness in maintaining its equipment and facilities through regular check-ups, and failure to acquire prior to the expiration of pre-determined life span of its existing equipment;

WHEREAS, the agony of the consumers was likewise prolonged by poor performance from the top management, the CASURECO II Board of Directors, and down to the inexperienced personnel of its engineering department which is ironically headed not by an electrical engineer who supposedly has extensive experience and expertise in running the system;

WHEREAS, in one instance, due to CASURECO II Top Management's incompetence to run the Cooperative, on June 8, 2010, the Sangguniang Panlungsod through its Resolution No. 2010-164, urged the National Electrification Administration (NEA) to suspend some of the Members of the Board of Directors and all the Top Management of CASURECO II, and to place the stewardship of the Cooperative under

RESOLUTION NO. 2012-273 Series 2 0 1 2

Page - t w o -

the National Electrification Administration due to, among others, their inability to truly protect the interest of its members and consumers;

WHEREAS, the immediate take-over of the National Electrification Administration (NEA) on the management of the Camarines Sur II Electric Cooperative (CASURECO II) will surely pave a way to truly determine the veracity of the issues and problems for the purpose of saving the management of the Cooperative, and to protect the interest of the power consumers;

WHEREAS, finding the same to be in order and necessary in the over-hauling of the entire system of the Camarines Sur II Electric Cooperative (CASURECO II) for the purpose of improving its services for the benefit of the power consumers;

NOW, THEREFORE, on joint and collective motion of the Members of the $10^{\rm th}$ Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of Naga;

BE IT RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to urge the National Electrification Administration (NEA) to temporarily take-over the management of the Camarines Sur II Electric Cooperative (CASURECO II), to best serve the interest of its members and consumers.

LET COPIES of this resolution be furnished His Honor, the City Mayor for his concurrence, and the National electrification Administration (NEA) through the Administrator, Mrs. Editha S. Bueno for its information and favorable consideration.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

Adopted: June 19, 2012

Xxx xxx xxx xxx

WE HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

GIL A. DE LA TORRE

Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

GABRIEL H. BORDADO, JR.

City Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

JOHN G. BONGAT City Mayor